UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2016807366 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/16/2020 01:57 PM Pg: 10of 9

After Recoraing Return To:
RUTH RUHE, P:C

Attn: Recording Degartment

12700 Park Central Trive Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above This Lire For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0101829703

’ FHA Case No.: 137-8413970 703

L_
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Raiwc)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this  &h  day o Anril, 2020 ,
between ZAKIYA WIELIAMS, A MARRIED WOMAN and REGINALD WILLIAMS, whose address is 8732
S CRANDON AVE., CHICAGO, Illinois 60617
3 umawer/Grantor™)
and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T Bank, whose address is 4425 Foréede Leon Blvd,
5th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33146

(“Lender/Grantec™),
amends and supplements (1} the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated

December 31st, 2015 ,vecorded January 15th, 2016, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Pape
N/A , Instrument No, 1601541024 , of'the Official Records of  Cook
County, Illinois , and (2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Tnstrument, which

covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,”
located at 8752 S CRANDON AVE, CHICAGO, Illinots 60617

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2016807366 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Louan No.: 0101829703

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART IIEREOQF.

SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.
SEE EXHIBIT "C" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.

In considsiation of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anyt'ang, to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof June'lst, 2020 . the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Prmcipal Balance™ i51].5. § 130,453.53 , consisting of the unpaid amouni(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any inteeeslind other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises o gayhe Unpaid Trineipal Balanee, plus interest, to the order ol Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Prineinal Balance at the yearly rate of - 3,500 %, fiom
May Ist, 2020 - Borrower prontises Lo make monthly paymenis of principal and interest of
LS. § 58571 , beginning on the Istt Jday of June , 2020 , and continuing thereafter on
the same day of cach succeeding month until princidal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3500 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paig in full. If on May [st, 2050 , (the “Maturity

Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and-the-Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Dats!

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interese ii-the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borroveris sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of aul zomis secured by the Security Tnstrument.

I Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrow e intice of aceeleration. The notice
shall provide a period ol not Tess than 380 days from the date dhe notice is deliverdd or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Sceurity lnstrament.  Borrower fails to pay deese sums prior W the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke amy remedics permitted by the Security nstrumentawitliout further notice or demand
on Borrower,

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and tecuirements of the Security
[nstrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make a!i payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Barrgwer 1:obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cariceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, 1ingi=inenting,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
{h) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

alfixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sceurity Instrument and that conlaing any
such werms and provisions as those relerred to i (a) above.

ILLINOIS T.OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of §
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1181 (rev. 04/14))



2016807366 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101829703

5 Borvower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Sceurity Instrument shall
be and remain in [ull foree and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse (o which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way ohligated for, or
liable on, flis Note and Sceurity Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of theiNo'e and Security Instrument.
(d) Aal oosts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Tnstrument, unless stipulzied Gtherwise by Lender,

{e) Borrowerasress to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms aps-conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and irure to the heirs, execuwers. administrators, and assigns of the Botrower.

N Borrower authorizes L<ader, and Lender’s suceessors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address. and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (ii1) credit score,
{iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accoiint balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Paltie, fiiat can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, o otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insurcs, guarantees,-or-services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, ort0/dny companies that perform support scrvices to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third et iies concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrowct’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Botrower’s luan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephotie number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lend<r or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted vy tevi messaging .

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower thet any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is herehy ravoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed 1o fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documments as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment #1 amounts due for: {(a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien oranzuribrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any arnd =11 insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any suins peyable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; ani () any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires Lo be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragrapl.

Berrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide reccipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6
(ENMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2016807366 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101829703

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Ttem, Lender may cxercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shal! then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not ta exceed the
maxinmum amount a lender can require under RESPA., Lender shall estimate the anount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

T'= Flinds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (includipg Lender, if Lender is an instiation whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender skall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not ¢hiarze Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow licis, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Uriless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Tunds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that intezest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds-e5 »Cquired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held 1n escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with 2ESEA, Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as reuired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance v itit RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly pavments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the LeanDocuments, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2016807366 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101829703

0%/ /0?0}0

; L, {Seal)
Date ZAKIY £ WILLTAMS ~Borrower
W ;)/&j ;’Q) % W CL/UZZ? (Seal)
Date v v REGINALD WILLIAMS, signing solely to  -Borrower
acknowledge this Agreement, but not to incur
any personal liability for the debt
-~ (Seal)
Date —Borrawer
/ (Seal)
Date -Borrower

BORROWERACKNOWLEDGMENT

-
s

State of l_ L §

County of L O@R §
o On ihis _2 ' day of /"}Dﬂ | e, F020  efore me,
| LN 'hL}’ ]—’;—bk [name of notary], a No ary Public in and for said state,

pe1s0na11y appeared ZAK[YA WILLIAMS and REGINALD WILLIAM.

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the withii instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they execuled the same for the purpose therein stated

4 /6&'11}, Signaug‘/f’ /

BRANARNSAANANPANAAPNNIAY TH' 3 Uf[/k,u [ OL{)HS{,!
g OFFICIAL SEAL b Type or Print Xame of Notary
g TIMOTHY TOWNSEL $
¢ NOTARY PUSLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS :
[
1

Notary Public, State of. I(-a

My Commission Expircs: ( O/ CLC;/ 27

WY COMMISSION EXPIRES, 10105/22
& e AN AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAAA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page S of 6



2016807366 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101829763

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its L'I' /577\%[ /B\OM

attorney-in-fact M&T Bank —Lender -Date

By: M{/ HD’D‘U-{/\

Printed Name: J&/,_D £ HDD (LA

. (0
Its: &Qﬂl&lﬂﬁ_@‘i:{

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Staie of  New York §
§
§
County of Erie §
L : \ AL\
© Onthis_ & ’ day of /ﬁ IO !‘*’ 1"0 , before me,

LN Y (. !'ﬂo's"’ B [name of notary], a Notary Publie-in and for said state, personally
{

appearcd ',A",'n T2 }4 T . lg'ﬁp(z 'F--,,,_g;._, o )

1 &

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Lakeview Loan Servicing, LL.C by'it: attorney-in-fact M&T
Bank

(rame of eniify]
known to me 1o be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

Ry Ga
NO gl'&‘tf,‘ ,"fft'd’t o ~-
(Seal) = D8y o lon gy

Notary Signature

@y . e OF '15828 Gabriel Foster
Sio £ ’Xlﬁgara é\/ G },Or/r .. Type Q]_’.P_E{’I}LNﬁ’{l—le of Notary
k '_‘84 OUH{J, R ‘
ust Notary Public, State of NY
’5 2024

My Commission Expires: _8/15/2023

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6




2016807366 Page: 7 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

e Dl 01T THE ST T CHE THEEOR 40 HE ST 1 s
TR IN BLOCK 1 I SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 114 OF THE NORTHEAST [14AD
TG VEST 20 THESOTHHET 40 HE ORTAEST 40 5 NIRTBAST {4 FSECTION , oM

37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD BRINCIRAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, JLLINGS.
Pemangnt I #5: 25:01-205054.0000 Vel 02

Property Adcees /2.5, Craron v, Chcage, i 60617



2016807366 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loun Na.; 0101829703

EXHIBIT “B”
{1} The Security Instrument executed by ZAKIYA LIBBY, A MARRIED WOMAN

in favor of Morfaage Lleclronie Registration Systems, Inc. as nominee for Directors Financial Group

i the opigmal princepal sum of § 16201100 dated December 3151, 20135 recorded on January 151, 2016

in Liber ar Book N/A L Page N/A L Instrument No, 16015341024 , ol the Ofticial Records ol
Cook Counly, [llinois

Said Security Instr ment was modified by a Loan Modification Agreement recorded on March 22nd, 2018, in Liber
or Book N/A, Page/N/\\, Instrument No. 1808141069, of the Official Records of Caok County, IHlinois.

EXHIBIT ~B"



2016807366 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0101829703 EXHIBIT "C

SAME NAME ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 8th ~ day of April, 2020 , and s incorporated into and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by ZAKIYA
WILLIAMS (the *Borrower™) which modifies Borrower's Note and Security Instrument to Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC by its attorney-in-fact M&T Bank

{the “Lender™
and covers the Property located at:

8752 8§ CRANDON AVE, CIICAGO, Lllinois 60617
[Properiv Address]

In additips te the agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
agree as follows:

1. Borrower is the'same rerson named in the Note, the Security Instrumment, and the Loan Modification
Agreement.

2. Borrower is one and thé samzperson as: ZAKIYA LIBBY

3. 'The signature below is Borrower's true and exact signature for execution of the Loan Modification
Agrcement,

4. Borrower understands that this staierrens is given as a material inducement to cause Lender to make
the Loan Modification Agreement to-currower and that any false statement, misrepresentations or
material omissions may result in civil and rimiinal penalties.

By signing below, Borrower aceepts and agrees to'ths terms and covenanfs corfained herein.
i

b

[ [ ‘ -

i / ‘.‘m_-’ b
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by its attorney- (Scal) ~ & / ;/ o ! {Seal)
in-fact M&T Bank Lender ZANIYA WILLTAMS, S Bomower
-

s

=

B AL AHppUAN
Printed Name: kﬂh A 'HD(, V2%
[ts: %”\ k] V\ﬁ ﬁ#‘{ W

SAME NAME ADDENDUM Page 1 of1



